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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/20/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 911 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 248

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS CRI ME | NFORMATI ON
CENTER FOR THE Bl ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS CRI ME
| NFORMATI ON CENTER APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE
1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Arkansas Crine Information Center for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng
maxi mum nunmber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the
provi sions of the Uniform Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code
6621-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anmendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed:

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)
(16)

Crinme Information Center for the 1997-99 bi enni um

9702
0377
7977
RO80
620Z
D064
A032
D124
N287
R298
X303
D086
D020
R150
R264
D034
X359
D061
R132
A108
K041
K153
K039
K115
K155
K037

nunber of

payabl e from funds appropriated herein for

H3/20/97

ACl C DI RECTOR
| NFORMATI ON SYSTEMS MANAGER
COVPUTER APPLI CATI ONS MANAGER
STATI STI CAL ANALYSI S MANAGER
AClI C SYSTEMS ADM NI STRATOR
SR SYSTEMS PROGRAMVER
AGENCY FI SCAL MANAGER
LEAD PROGRAMVER/ ANALYST
COORDI NATOR OF CRI ME PREVENTI ON
AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR
ACI C | NFORVATI ON SYSTEM AGENT
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DATA PROCESSI NG SUPERVI SOR | |
RESEARCH PROQJECT ANALYST
MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST |
PROGRAMMVER ANALYST
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PLANNI NG SPECI ALI ST |
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SECRETARY 1 |
DOCUMENT EXAM NER |
STATI STI CI AN ASST |1/ STATI STI CI AN |
SECRETARY |
DOCUMENT EXAM NER |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

|_\
N B R R OO R R R R P O R R R R NEPRNDRERDNPR

|_\
[ )

74

$ 69, 654
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

SB 248

$ 71, 604
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SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas

the fol l owi ng maxi num

part-tinme or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p",

such purposes:

three (3)

tenporary

or part-time enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those

provided in the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensati on Act, or its successor

or this act for the appropriate classification.
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropri ated,
to the Arkansas Crime Information Center, to be payable fromthe Crinme
I nformati on System Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the
Arkansas Crine Information Center for the biennial period ending June 30,
1999, the follow ng:
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 1,457,238 $ 1, 497,042
(02) EXTRA HELP 2,000 2,000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 403, 067 410, 417
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 398, 320 398, 320
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 7,000 7,000
(O PROF. FEES 506, 000 406, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 32, 000 36, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(05) DATA PROCESSI NG
SERVI CES/ EQUI PMENT 1, 350, 000 1, 450, 000
(06) UPDATE/ EXPAND/ | MPROVE 120, 000 120, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 4,275,625 $ 4,326,779
SECTI ON 4. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CAREER CRI M NAL PROSECUTI ON - STATE. There
is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Crime Information Center, to be
payabl e fromthe State General Services Fund Account, for personal services

and operating expenses of the Arkansas Crinme Information Center - Career

Crimnal Prosecution - State for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

fol | owi ng:

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 110,051 $ 113,134
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 41, 269 41, 831
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

(A) OPER EXPENSE 7,000 7,000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 158,320 $ 161, 965

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CAREER CRI M NAL PROSECUTI ON - FEDERAL.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Crinme Information Center, to be
payabl e fromthe federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of
the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Crine
Information Center - Career Criminal Prosecution - Federal for the biennial

period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 112,187 $ 115, 325

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 41, 269 41, 831

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 21, 000 21, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 174,456 $ 178, 156
SECTI ON 6. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CRI M NAL HI STORY PROCESSI NG. There is

hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Crine Information Center, to be payable

fromthe Crine Informati on System Fund, for personal services and operating
expenses of the Arkansas Crine Information Center - Crinminal Hi story

Processing for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 205,659 $ 211, 417
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 79, 521 80, 558

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 40, 500 40, 500
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0

(04) DATA PROCESSI NG SERVI CES 50, 000 50, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 375.680 $ 382, 475

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CRI M NAL HI STORY | MPROVEMENT PROGRAM  There
is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Crime Information Center, to be
payabl e fromthe federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of
the State, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Crinme Information Center -

Criminal Hi story |Inprovenent Program for the biennial period ending June 30,

+959——ifre—i-a-t-e e
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 418,450 $ 418, 450
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 130, 000 130, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0

(02) AUDT 600 600
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 549, 050 $ 549, 050
SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PUBLI CATI ONS - FEDERAL. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Arkansas Crinme Information Center, to be payable fromthe

federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for
operating expenses of the Arkansas Crime Information Center - Publications for

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 9,928 $ 9,928
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 6,516 6,516
(C) PROF. FEES 19, 119 19, 119
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0

(02) AUDIT 1, 200 1, 200
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 36,763 $ 36, 763

SECTI ON 9. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - CARRY FORWARD. At the close of each

fiscal year, the Director of the Arkansas Crine Information Center shal

certify to the Chief Fiscal Oficer the anpunt, if any, of unexpended nonies

and appropriation in the Crine Information Center Fund, or its successor

resulting fromthe reimbursenent to the Arkansas Crine Information Center by

muni ci pal, county, state or federal governnments for tel eprocessing services.

Any bal ance of such nonies and appropriation shall be carried forward and nade

avail abl e for the nmaintenance, operation, inprovenent and other necessary

expenditures in providing tel eprocessing services to such municipal, county,

state, and federal agencies served by the Arkansas Crinme Information Center

The total amount which is carried forward under the provisions of this section

shall be reported in the Budget Manuals which are presented to the Arkansas

Legi sl ative Council/Joint Budget Commttee during the pre-session budget

heari ngs which are held in the fall of each even nunbered year

SECTION 10. O the total anmpunt authorized for Professional Fees and
Services each fiscal year in Section 3 of this act, the Arkansas Crine and
I nformation Center shall allocate up to $500,000 in fiscal year 1997-98 and
$400, 000 in fiscal year 1998-99 for the devel opment and inplenentation of a

statewi de automated victimnotification system

SECTI ON 11. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursement of funds

and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and

the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 12. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 13. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 14. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 15. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 16. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
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As Engrossed: H3/20/97 SB 248

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 3- 28- 97
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